The importance of the network-modifying element content in fly ash
as a simple measure to predict its strength potential for alkali-activation
Jae Eun Oh a,⇑, Yubin Jun a,⇑, Yeonung Jeong a, Paulo J.M. Monteiro b
a School of Urban and Environmental Engineering, Ulsan National Institute of Science and Technology, Ulsan Metropolitan City 689-798, South Korea
b Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, University of California, Berkeley, CA 94720, USA
a r t i c l e i n f o
Article history:
Received 2 March 2014

ash
Sample label (fly ash-
solution-temp.)
Solution/fly ash
(wt./wt.)
NaOH solution
(M)
Curing temperature for the first
24 h (�C)
Compressive strength (MPa) with standard
deviation
7-Day 7-day
Average
28-Day 28-day
Average
FA1 FA1-5M-30C 0.6 5 30 0.0 ± 0.0 0.9 2.7 ± 0.3 2.4
FA1-5M-60C 0.6 5 60 1.4 ± 0.0 1.8 ± 0.3
FA1-10M-30C 0.6 10 30 0.0 ± 0.0 0.9 ± 0.2
FA1-10M-60C 0.6 10 60 2.1 ± 0.8 4.3 ± 0.7
FA2 FA2-5M-30C 0.6 5 30 1.4 ± 0.2 4.1 12.2 ± 2.0 9.4
FA2-5M-60C 0.6 5 60 7.4 ± 1.6 9.9 ± 1.7
FA2-10M-30C 0.6 10 30 1.5 ± 0.2 6.5 ± 1.3
FA2-10M-60C 0.6 10 60 6.1 ± 0.8 8.9 ± 1.5
FA3 FA3-5M-30C 0.6 5 30 0.0 ± 0.0 1.3 1.3 ± 0.1 2.7
FA3-5M-60C 0.6 5 60 1.6 ± 0.1 2.9 ± 0.4
FA3-10M-30C 0.6 10 30 0.3 ± 0.2 1.0 ± 0.2
FA3-10M-60C 0.6 10 60 3.5 ± 0.1 5.8 ± 0.4
FA4 FA4-5M-30C 0.6 5 30 0.0 ± 0.0 2.3 2.7 ± 0.4 3.6
FA4-5M-60C 0.6 5 60 2.7 ± 1.1 4.9 ± 0.0
FA4-10M-30C 0.6 10 30 0.7 ± 0.2 2.7 ± 0.2
FA4-10M-60C 0.6 10 60 5.9 ± 0.3 4.2 ± 0.3
FA5 FA5-5M-30C 0.6 5 30 0.0 ± 0.0 1.5 2.6 ± 0.3 2.8
FA5-5M-60C 0.6 5 60 3.0 ± 0.7 4.1 ± 0.6
FA5-10M-30C 0.6 10 30 0.0 ± 0.0 0.1 ± 0.2
FA5-10M-60C 0.6 10 60 3.0 ± 0.3 4.3 ± 0.3
FA6 FA6-5M-30C 0.6 5 30 0.1 ± 0.1 1.9 7.4 ± 0.5 4.9
FA6-5M-60C 0.6 5 60 3.4 ± 0.7 5.7 ± 0.3
FA6-10M-30C 0.6 10 30 0.0 ± 0.0 2.6 ± 0.3
FA6-10M-60C 0.6 10 60 4.3 ± 0.7 4.0 ± 1.0
Table 2
Chemical composition of coal fly ashes.
Oxide Weight (%)
FA1 FA2 FA3 FA4 FA5 FA6